
D~C:!.3ion !;o. 85505 
aErOi~: T:i:l PUBLIC UTILI~I::S CGi",ISSXc,_: or TH:l S~A~E ® ~~.~l 

:~"l t:1e !I~ttcr of t!.~ r:lVcstiga- ) 
tion for the purpose of con~id- ) 
eTine and deternuninc min~mun ) 
rate~ for transportation of any ) 
::;.nd a.ll cO!"!!:lodi tie: state1'lic.e ) 
::'::cl!..l.dinS, but net lir.1itccl to ) 
~hooe rates which arc provided ) 
.... I;'1''''~'''''''''' ?"tc f ... "'riof"'" 2 "'· ... d tl-e) J.l. 1Ip.,loo ............ ~ ....... ~ • J....:., WI J. ....... ..J. 

r.evlsions or rei~sues thereof. ) 

C..;.se iJo. 5i.t32 
Petition for i!od1fication 

.. ""7~ .:0. 0.:> 
(riled Deccj·.1ber 19) 1975) 

D::;. vid e: SOi.1S> ::1.c. is :l m:l.t"lui'acturcr er.r;a:z;ecl 1!l the 

b'..l::;L1CS~ of proces:.inc a.nd distribt.:.';ine C01"l!"~cticnery sunflo~'rer 

.3ced.: an(( ~~C'rne1s to both ,,':11010::;0.10 al".d retail customers on 3. 

::::-.tional basis. By t:lis petition) it :eeh:s co ha.v,:: !!inir.1um Rate 

'I'~r'iff 2 arncnded by e:::;tablisl1ine therein an exception ratinc; of 

Class 55 ZOor the tra."1.:;;porto:cion of less-t::-ucl·:1oad shipments of , 
s1..:.t1i'lo1·:er 3~eds and l::c:::'nels. - c:..;,:-rently (l hi:;l'ler less-trucldoad 

r2.ti.iS of Cla.:;-::: 65 applies to Zuc!.~ tra.'1.3poJ. .. t~ticn. 

P-=:·i;;i. tiol1cr !';'i;atC'~ th(~t s~l1flo~'rer seeds and l<emcls a:-e 

:itllilal" :ion :--.~J~'Llrc a)16. shippins c:lc;.racteristics to roastC'd a.."1.d 

::.altct]. CC:'~1 l~c!'~"lcl~ and roasti;:u PCa!luts and the ::'ot·rcr :'ess-,,;:-ucl~-

10a(1. r;:;,·.;ir.r~ sousht !1cr~~n r.!,~)lies to tbc trc."l$l')o:-J,;a~:io~'l of' the 

lat1~e:!:" t~'fO cor.:.::.iodi 't~(,:) s. Petitioner alleses th~.t its confect:ton8ry 

~1..mflo·'Ter ::::;cds ana. !wrnels are in direct compet1 tion ~1:t til said 

corn l~~r~Qls and pear!uts throu[jl1C1..lt the ina.ils-:ry il'lcludi:lC the 

vCl"!.,j,i11C maci,line t:-ac.1e. ?eti tione~" avers ",;b~.t it a."lnually distr::'­

Duces 3,500 to 4,000 J,;ons of s'.lnflo~·:er seed.s and l:erncls in 

C8.1!fornl8. and tllC difference in tho classification rati!'l:!s 'oet~r.::el":. 

, 
-!.>eti'c:i.olle:"::; 1'ropoo:11 is s·~t fo:'th !or:. d~-:a11 in 2xl1ibi t A atto.clv;:d 
to tl1C petition. 
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c. 5~32 (Pet. 875) - A~~* 

i tz products 3.110. corn lc~rnels and. pe::"'''lutz cau::;es it to operate at 

?et~tioner declares that its pro?osal has been d~::;cussed 
~'ii th carriers currently involved ir:. the transportation of sunflo"Ter 
~ccds and kernels and developed thro'J.gh eoopera-cion with said 

car:'ic:'s. 
Copy or the pet::.tion \'las rr.ailed to California Truch:ing 

Assoeiation 011 or aOoi.!t DecE'::-.bcr 18) 1975. The petition vIas listed 
O~ ti.18 COl':'lIr.:l.t.~ior:.' s Daily Calendar of :)eccrnber 22, 1975. No obj ec­

tion to the er~~tins or the petitio~ has been received. 
In the circurnztances, the Co~ission finds that peti­

tioner'3 proposal is reasonable and the resulting rates and ccargez 
will be ~i.!st, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minim'.lm rates and 
charges 1"0:' the transportation involved. A public hearing is not 
necessary. The Cor:-.mission co:-.cludes that the pe-ci tion should be 

;;ranted. 
IT IS ORDER~D that: 

1. i'Iil'limum Rate Tariff 2 (Arlpe::'ld1x D to Decision 31606) a.s 

amended) is f~~thcr a~~ndcd by incorpo~atir.e therein, to ~ecome 
effective Apr~l 1, 1976, Forty-ei~~th Revised PaGe 0, Fifty-third 
Revlzed Pace 9 and Thirteenth Revised Page 37-C, attached hereto 

a::'l.d by thiz reference made a part hereof. 
2. Cor:t'1lon carrie!'s subj cct to the Public Ut:::.11 t!.es Act) to 

the extent that they are subject to Decision 31606, as amended, are 

hereby authorizec to establish in their tariffs the ~endmer.ts 
~ecesso.ry to confo:'m with the furthe~ adjustments ordered herein. 

3. Ta~iff p-..:.olications authorized to tIC made by cor..!nO!". 
c~rricrz as a ~csult of the o~de~ herein shall be filed ~ot ea~:ier 
th~1 the effective date of this order ~~d ~ay be ~acc effcct:::.ve no~ 
ea.rlicr than the te!1th day after th'Z! effective date of this o:::,der 

and ma~' be made effective on ::'lot less tl'lan ten days' notice to t21C 

Cor:unission al":.d to the public if filed not later than sixty days 
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c. 5432 (Pet. 875) - ANV* 

o.ft0r th~ effective date of' the minimum rate tariff pages incorpo­
rated in this order. 

4. Co~on carriers, i~ establishin~ ~d rna1~tain1n~ the 
rati~ss authorized hereinabovc, are hereby au~horized to depart 
from the provi~10n~ of' Section 461.5 of thc Public Utilities CoGe 
to the extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures 
nO'I: ::1.0.:1.r. to.i;1~d u'!'lder outstar:.di~c authorizations ~ such out sto..."'l.c:1rJ.C; 

ailthor1::ation: are hereby !':'loclified only to tile extent neces~ary to 
com,ly 1dth this order; and schedules containinr; the ratings 
published 1.:.ndcr th1!j authority sh;).ll make reference to the prior 

orders authorizinz lonz- and short-haul departures and to this 
order. 

5. In <lll other :"espect::; Decision 31606, as aJilel1dec.)I shal::' 

remain in full force and effect. 
The effective do.te of this order shal:' be t~'~C:1ty days 

",!'te:' the date hereof. "nJ-

Dated at San F::-:3.nciscc, Cal!.forr.1a, this c:<. day of 



MINIMUM RATe TARIFF 2 
FORT'l-EI_ REVISED PAGt:: •••••• 6 

CA.~CELS 
FORTY-SEVENTH REVIStD PAGE •••• 6 

INDEX OF COMMODITIES (Continued) 

Only those articlos which are named in commodity rate items or in Exceptions to the 
Governing Classification and Exception RAtings Tari!! are shown in the following list. 

COM."IOCITY 

Figs, powdered 

... 
Fish (animal feed) 
Fish, cooked, pic~lod or 

preserved 
FishJ fresh, frozen 
Fish Loins, frozen 
Fish, other than fresh 

or frozen 
Fish Roe 
Fittinga, Pipe (iron or 

steel) 
Flavorinq Compounds 
Flour, l3ean 
Flour, coo~ed 
Flour, edible 
Flour, qelatinlzed 
Flour, Grain 
Flour, Potato 
Flour, prepared, edible 
Flour, Rice 
Flour, Soybean 
Flour, 'rapioca 
Flues, 1)oiler 
Fondant. Candy 
Food, Baby 
l'ood, Cereal 
Food, Mil~, other than 

malten, liquid 
Food, prepared 
Food Preparations, Cereal(M) 
Foodstuffs for human 

consumption 
Forginq, rough (iron or 

stp.el) 
Frames, circular (iron or 

steel) 
Fruit (not dried, ovaporated 

nor fresh) 
Fruit, candied, crystallized, 

glaced or stuffed 
Fruit, crushed 
Fruits, dried or evaporated 
Fruit DriM 
Fruit Juice rowders or 

Crystals, Citrua 
Fruit Peel, candied, crysta!­

lized, glaced or stuffed 
Fruit Syt'1.1pS 
Fuel, Wood 

Gardening or Landscaping 
Products 

Garlic Chips; Garlic Powder 
Gas, petroleum liquefied 
Gears, running, stearn 

boiler (M) 

ITE-¥. 

350 
** ... 
338 

320, 345 
775 
775 

360 
320 
365, 37B, 760 
764, 765 
360 
652-654~ 
339 
360 
339 
339 
339, 652-654~ 
339, 652-654; 
339, 652-6541j 
339 
652-6541:1 
365 
360 
320 
360 

320 
360 
360 

345, 

760, 

760, 

320 

360 
320 
350 
320 

360 

360 
360 
729 

370 
320 

620, 630 

764, 7G5 

764, 765 

377.5, 723-726 

365 

COM."10DITY 

Gelatine 
Generator&, Electric(M) 
Germ, wheat 
Girders, reinforced 

concrete 
Girders, iron or steel 
Glucose 
Grain Products as described 

under the heading ~Crain 
Producta" in the Govern­
ing Claasi!ication 

Grate Dars, iron or steel 
Grit, processed from 

roc~ or shell 
Groceries and Grocers' 

Supplies 
Guides, elevator (iron or 

steel) 
GUm, Chewing 
Hangers, joist (iron or 

steel) 
Hardware Products 
Hominy 
Honey 
HOOps, iron or steel 
Horseradish 
Horseradish, preparod 
Hulls, vi%.: cocoa pean, 

cottonseed, nut, 9un­
!lower, whole or ground 

leo 
Icc Cream 
Icings 
Ingots, iron or steel 
Ingrodlonts, Dinner or Soup 
Insccticille:;(M) 
Iron, plato or sheet(M) 
Iron and Steel, structural, 

fabricated or un!abricated 
Jam: Jelly 
JOints, Suc~er Rod (iron 

or steel) 
JOists (rein!orced concrete) 
JUice, Apple(X) 
Juice, citrus !ruit(M) 
Juice, Clam 
Juice, Fruit 
Juice, grape(M); Juice, 

prune(M) 
Junk (waste paper and rags) 

"'l{ernels, sunflower 

II 

Ladder assemblies, tank or 
tower (iron or steel) 

~rd: Lard Compounds; Lard 
Substitutes 

[ 

360 
365 
652-6541:i 

318 
760, 764, 765 
360 

652-6541, 
365 

360 

760, 764, 765 
360 

760, 764, 765 
362 
320-1 
320, 360 
760, 764, 765 
360 
320-1 

652-654 

660 
335.6 
360 
760, 764, 765 
360 
377.5, 723-126 
365 

760, 764, 765 

320 

365 
318 
335.7 
335.7 
320 
320, 335.7 

335.7 
765 
348 

760, 764, 765 

335.5 

(M) Denotes art~cles on which application of rates is limited to mixed ahipments. 

·Addition ) 
"·F.liT'linateCl ) 

Correction 

Decillion No. 85505 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUULIC UTILITIES COM~ISSION OF THE STAT~ OF CALIFORNIA~ 
SAN FRANCISCO~ CALIFORNIA. 

-6-



'lI'II'MI R"ITC Tl\RIFF 2 

FIFTY-~ ~ISEO PACE ••••• 9 
CA.~Cr:LS 

FIFTY-SECOND REVXSEO PACE •••• 9 

I::DEX OF COM.'tODITIES (Continued) 

Only thoso articlos which arc named in cOmm04ity rate items or in Exceptions to 
the i~verning Classification and Exception Ratings Tariff are shown in the followinq 
list. 

Salad croBsing Preparations, 
~lry 

5al.lds (1'1) 
!'>nl"dl'l, Fish, &caroni, ~1C'at 

or VegetAble 
Salt, COMl'\on 
Salt (M) 
Sandwich Spreads 
:)nuce, pepper 
Sauces, basic foods 
:).,ucos, tablo 
t;ausaqlll 
Sall!!aqe ca!!inqs 
Sawdust, Wood 
Sawm.:i.ll Refulle 

·Seeds, sunflower 
5eods all dellcril;,ed under that 

heading in tho Governing 
Classification 

Shal-:clI 
Shavings, Wood 
S;loCts, black, galvanized, 
corrugntcd or plain 
Sh~cts, sawdust or ground 

WOOd, comprellll~d 
f>hcllll, COcoa bean 
:;hclls, Nut 
Shingles 

Shingles or Siding, asbestos, 
hard (M) 

Shoes, riveted or cast 
Shook, box or erato 
~horteninq 
SlaD, Duilding or roofing 
Soap 
Soap, liquid(M) 
Soap, liquid 

ITI::M 

360 
335.7 

nO-1,360.5 
380, 728.5 
360.5 
320-1,335.7,345 
320-1 
320-1 
320-1 
320-1 
320-l 
370, 729 
729 
348 

I 
383,652-654~ 
690,710 
370, 729 

760,764,765 
I 

685,690,691,7l0 ! 
652-6$4~ I 

1652-654, 
'685,690,691,710, 
761,767 

760,764,765 

1

690,710 
335.5 
318 

1730-732 

1
377.5,723-126 
730-732 

i I 

COM.'tOOI'l'Y 1'1'E."1 

Soap, powder 
Sodium Hypo~hlorit~ 
Softeners, textile 

... 730-732 
SOlution 730-732 

730-732 
Solids, Milk, Cream, Butter-

milk or Dry Milk(M) 
Solvent(M) 
Solvent, Drain pipe 
Soups 
Sour, laundry 
Soybean Milk Compound 
Spaghetti and Cheese 
Sp.lghetti, except canned 
Spaghetti (prepared) 
Spaghetti, dry, and other 

ingredients 
Spices 
Spreads, sandwich 
Stain, wood(M) 
Starch 
Steel, plate or sheet 
Stout 
Sugar 
Sl,lgar, beE't or cane 
Sugar, corn, sorghum grain 

or wheat 
Supplies, Oil, water or 

GAS Well 
Syrup 
Syrup, M.!lt 
syrups, flavoring or 

fruit 
Syrups, Fruit 
'1'lilile Sauces 
TankAge 
Tan%s, steel 
Tapioca 
Tar (1'1) 

335.7 
377.5,723-726 
730-732 
320 
730-732 
320-1 
345 
360.5 
320 

345,360.5 
360 
320-1,345 
377.5,723-726 
730-732 
365 
310,360 

/
390,740,745 
390 

1390 

365 
318-1,320-1 
360 

318.1,335.7 
360.5 
320-1 
759 
365 
360.5 
762,767 

~~) Ocnotes artic!es on which application of rates is limited to mixed shipments. 

• Addition, Oocision ~o. 85505 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED nv THe pU:J:..rc UiIl.ITIES COMMISSIOrJ OF THE STATE O~ CALIFOR1nA .. 
correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOR~lIA. 
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'l'HIRTEENT~EVISI;;O PACt: ••• ~ ~37-C 
CANC~LS 

MfNfMUM PATr TAPf~~ I TWELFTH REVIS EO PACE •••.••.• 37~C 

SECTION l--~UI.ES OF GENE PAL APPLICATION (Continu~d) 

~XCEP'l'IONS TO COVE~~ING CLASSIFICATION ~~O 
EXCEPTION RATINGS T~FF (Continu~d) 

(Nunbers wi thl.n parentheses irnlnediOltely following COmm04i ties shown 
below refer to such commodities ~s they -re d~scriOed in the cor­
responding item numters of the Governing Classification.) 

Foodstuffs, in boxes or bags. 

Seeds, sunflower, in shell, cooked or ro.sted, salted or not 
lI4lte<!\ (74730) 

Kernels, sunflower, COOKed or roasted, salted or not salted (73720) 

Less truckload, subject to Notes 1 through 3---------·-----------­
NOTE l.--Applies only when all provisions of this item ~re met. 

Otherwise, provisions of the Governing Classification shall apply. 

NOTE 2.--Applies only in connection with prepaid shipments released 
to ono-h(llf of actu .. l value per d'ticle. Shipper must enter th,~ tol­
lowing statement on the bill of lading or shipPing docUIllent as '~ollows: 

"The agreed or declared value ot the property is hereby· 
stated by the shipper to be one-half o! actual v_lue per 
ar.t:..cle." 

If shipper fails or declines to declare such value in writing, che pro­
visions of this item will not apply. 

NOTE 3. --Ra t·!!S resulting from appliea tion of the provisions of 
this item may not be use~ in combination with any other rates. 

Fruits, Orie~, viz.: (Sec :tems 40 through 42 of this taritt) 

Apple!; (77020) 
Bananas, powdered (77040) 
Figs, powaered (77120) 
Fruits, dried or evaporated, NOI, not candied, cry&tallized, 

glaced nor stuffed (77140) 
Peaches. powdered (77240) 
Peel. grapefruit, lemon or orange, dried, NO: (77300) 
Pr~es, powdered (77360) 

Nuts, edible, shelled (141760, Sub 1) value deelared in writing by 
the shipper or agreed upon in writing as the released value of 
the property, as the case may be, must be entered on the ship­
ping dOcument as tollows: (See Note 2) 

~The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby 
specifically ~tate~ by the shipper to be not exceeding 
25 cents per pound for each article." 

Less truckload -----------------------------------------------------
Truckload I 

Minimum woight 30,000 pounds-------------------------------------­
MiniMUM weight 42,000 pounds--------------------------------------

NOTE 2.--Shipments subject to rates based on a minimum weight 
of 30,000 pounds are not subject to the declare~ or Agree~ value 
provisions set forth herein. 

* Addition ) 
6 Reduetion ) Decision NO. 85505 

EFFECTIVE 

Class 
Rating 

55 

50.1 

35 
35.2 

I'l'E:M 

*6341:/ 

350 

Correction 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLrC UTrLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA~ 
SAN FRANCrSCOJ CAI.IFORNIA. 
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